Underwood v. Carpenters Pension Trust Fund - Detroit and Vicinity Pension Plan et al Doc. 97

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ROGER SCHLEBEN, Case No. 14-cv-11564

Plaintiff, Honorable Laurie J. Michelson
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub
V.

CARPENTERS PENSION TRUST FUND—

DETROIT AND VICINITY, and TRUSTEES

OF CARPENTERS PENSION TRUST

FUND—DETROIT AND VICINITY,
Defendants.

THOMAS E. UNDERWOQOD, individually Case No. 13-cv-14464
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,, Honorable Laurie J. Michelson

Plaintiff,
V.
CARPENTERS PENSION TRUST FUND—
DETROIT AND VICINITY, and TRUSTEES
OF CARPENTERS PENSION TRUST
FUND—DETROIT AND VICINITY,

Defendants.

OPINION AND ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF SCHLEBEN'S MOTION
FOR DAMAGES [48], GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF UNDERWOOD’S
MOTION FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST [86], AND GRANTING IN PART
PLAINTIFF UNDERWOOD’S MOTION FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES [87]

This ERISA case is before the Court on salvenotions surrounding tarneys’ fees and
prejudgment interest. The facts are described inldetthe Court’s prior orders. But in short,
the Carpenters Pension Trust Fund—Detroit aranity, a multiemployer benefits plan subject

to the Employee Retirement Income Securityt Athe Plan”), had an amendment procedure

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/michigan/miedce/2:2013cv14464/285820/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/michigan/miedce/2:2013cv14464/285820/97/
https://dockets.justia.com/

stating that “no amendment of this Plan shall be permitted to reduce . . . the benefits of any
person who is already regeig benefits.” In Augst 2013, the Plan’s trtees amended the Plan,
reducing the disability benefithat Plaintiffs Thomas Werwood and Roger Schleben (and
others) had already started teceive. Both sued. The Coucertified a class action in
Underwood’s casesee Underwood v. Carpenters PemsiTrust Fund-Detroit & Vicinity No.
13-CV-14464, 2014 WL 4602974 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15,40and Schleben pursued his claim
separately.

In September 2014, the Court grantedderwood’'s motion for summary judgment,
holding that to the exte that the August 2013 Amendmendlueed the benefits that Underwood
and other class members had adhe started to receive on the date the amendment became
effective, it violated thé’lan and was unenforceablénderwood v. Carpenters Pension Trust
Fund--Detroit & Vicinity, No. 13-CV-14464, 2014 WL 9866416 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2014).
For similar reasons, the Court also denied Defetsdanotion to dismiss Schleben’s complaint.
Schleben v. Carpenters PemsiTrust Fund-Detroit & Vicinity No. 14-CV-11564-LJM, 2014
WL 4604000 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2014).

Nonetheless, after these orders, in dbet 2014, the trustees amended the Plan’s
amendment provision to permit the very type ofeadment that the Court had just held to be
unenforceable under the prior version of that miovi: amendments that reduce the benefits of
participants alreadyeceiving them. Defendants also kdated the October 2014 Amendment to
apply prior to the August 2013 Amendment. Thau@ allowed the parties to brief whether the
October 2014 Amendment, like the prior amendment, violated the Plan’s terms. And in

September 2015, the Court held that it didgnging Underwood’s and Schleben’s motions for



summary judgmenSchleben v. Carpenters PemsiTrust Fund-Detroit & VicinityNo. 13-CV-
14464, 2015 WL 5655838 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2015).

Now before the Court are several motions: (1) Schleben’s motion for danSaipsben
No. 14-11546, Dkt. 48); (2) Underwood’s tiam for prejudgment interestderwoodNo. 13-
14464, Dkt. 86); and Underwood’s motion for costs and attorneys’ fete(wood Dkt. 87).
After careful consideratin of the briefs and thorough reviewtbe record, the Court finds that
oral argument will not aid iresolving the pending motionSeeE.D. Mich. LR 7.1(f)(2). For the
reasons discussed below, the Court will gtha three pending motions in part.

l.

The Court begins with the issue of prejudgrninterest. Schleben asks the Court to
award a prejudgment interest rate of 15%, whiclsdyes falls between tHelan’s expected rate
of return during the relevantntie (8%) and the interest rate on credit card debt he amassed
because of his reduced benefits (29.99%). .(B&t Schleben’s Mot. at 7.) Underwood asks the
Court to award a rate of 13.31%getlaverage of what he saysswvdne Plan’s ri@& of return
(7.5%), the return the class members could rear@ed by investing thelost benefits in the
stock market (8%), and two rates reflecting irdemates that class méders may have had to
borrow at to replace their benefits—the naticamarage credit rate (15%) and the average credit
rate for people with “bad credit” (22.73%). (Dkt. 87, Underwood’s Mot. Pre-J. Interest at 8.) In
response, Defendants suggest that the Court skounkider the statutory post-judgment interest
rate, which currently sits well below 1%, at the time of judgmésmdérwood Dkt. 90, Defs.’
Resp. to Underwood’s MoPBre-J. Interest at 4&ee also Schlebekt. 49, Defs.” Resp. at 3.)

For the reasons discussed below, the Court wilrdvprejudgment interest at a rate of 5.48%.



A.

“Although ERISA does not mandate the awargiajudgment interest to prevailing plan
participants, . . . [a] districtouirt may do so at its discretion in accordance with general equitable
principles.” Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Planl54 F.3d 613, 616 (6th KCi1998) (citations
omitted). “An award that fails to make the pl#intvhole due to an inadequate compensation for
her lost use of moneyustrates the purpose of EBA’'s remedial scheme.Schumacher v. AK
Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Rlahl F.3d 675, 686 (6th Cir. 2013). So too does an
excessive awardgsee Uniroyal Pension Plad54 F.3d at 618.

The Court finds that prejudgment interestwarranted in this case. Defendants have
reduced Plaintiffs’ disability benefits for over twondha half years. Some interest is necessary to
make the Plaintiffs whole, in furthence of ERISA’s remedial purposee Schumacherl1l
F.3d at 686. And Defendants do not appear dorcthat prejudgment interest is unwarranted—
they only contest the applicable rate.

B.

Which interest rate to award is the tougheestion. In ERISA cases, “[w]hile district
courts may fashion an award [of prejudgmentragq in their sound disetion, such an award
must consider the case-specific factors suchwatsnot limited to: the remedial goal to place the
plaintiff in the position that he or sheowld have occupied prior to the wrongdoing; the
prevention of unjust enrichmenh behalf of the wrongdoer; theslointerest value of money
wrongly withheld; and the rate of inflationrSchumacher711 F.3d at 687.

The factors concerning the “lost interestlue of money wrongl withheld” and the
inflation rate lead the Court teeject the extremeljow rate proposed bipefendants: the rate

commonly used fopostjudgment interest. Post-judgment interest is governed by 28 U.S.C.



8§ 1961(a), which uses one-year Treasury rateslculate interest on money judgmesiter the
entry of a judgment: “Such interestall be calculated from thetdaof the entryf the judgment,

at a rate equal to the weeklyeaigge 1-year constant maturityeasury yield, as published by the
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Systenthe calendar week preceding . . . the date
of judgment.” The Sixth Circuihas made clear that “a mechaniagplication of [the one-year
Treasury] rate at the time of the award amounts to an abuse of discr8tbarhacher711 F.3d

at 686. InSchumacherthe Court held that the districourt abused its discretion by awarding
prejudgment interest by simply applying the onary€reasury rate at the time of judgment, a
modest 0.12%ld. at 687. That being said, courts oftenaatvprejudgment interest a rate that
averages the published one-year Treasatigs over the timof the disputeSee Hi-Lex Controls,
Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michiga®1 F.3d 740, 752 (6th Cir. 2014) (affirming blended
rate pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1961 ranging frérd3% to 0.14% over ped of 17 years of
disputed fees at issue in casse also Caffey v. Unum Life Ins. C802 F.3d 576, 585 n.3 (6th
Cir. 2002) (noting approval of blded one-year Treasury rate method).

The problem here is that a rate averaging one-year Treasury rates since the time this
dispute started in August 2013 would not adequately compensate Plaintiffs. The parties have not
provided figures for the entire period, but the Gaakes judicial notice that the weekly average
one-year constant maturity Treasury yiéddm August 2013 through February 19, 2016 has
ranged from 0.09% to 0.71%, and the averageeoWbekly averages during that time has been a
mere 0.22%SeeBd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve SysderalReservestatistical Release:
H.15 Selected Interest Ratebttp://www.federalreservgov/releasedl5/data.htm.A rate of
0.22% would be too low to compsate Plaintiffs for inflation According todata cited by

Underwood, inflation ranged from 1.6% to 2.1%nnually during tb relevant period.



(Underwood’s Mot. Pre-J. Interest 6.) Nor would such a low ratmmpensate Plaintiffs for the
lost interest value of their withheld benefifSor instance, Defendants pointed the Court to
certificate of deposit data available on &te Louis Federal Reserve Bank’'s websigedDefs.’
Resp. Ex. 4.) The Court takes judicial notice thath data indicate that the national weekly
average rate for a certificate déposit for a deposit of lessan $100,000 for 36-months (the
term closest to the amount of time Plaintiftenefits have been thheld) has ranged from
0.45% to 0.49% sice August 2013SeeFed. Reserve Bank of St. Louldational Rate on Non-
Jumbo Deposits (less than $100,000): 36 Month I&ps://research.stlouisfl.org/fred2/series/
CD36NRNJ.

It is therefore unsurprising that during a perimarked by low interest rates in the wake
of the global financial crisis of 2008, someucts have recognized thtte one-year Treasury
rate has limited relevance for calating prejudgment intereSeee.g, Masters v. Supplemental
Executive Ret. Plan for Automated Packaging Sys,, Nw.5:07 CV 1826, 2009 WL 1183377,
at *2 (N.D. Ohio May 1, 2009) (“In the Court’sew, the dramatically low federal rates of 2008
and 2009 would fail to adequately compensatenpfhifor the lost useof money and achieve
ERISA’s remedial goal.”). So the Court witlot apply the § 1961 rate here. Nevertheless,
because interest rates and inflation have bedovgpthe Court notes that it would not take a
very high rate to compensate Plaintiffs for thet interest value of their money withheld and
inflation.

Still, compensation for lost interest valuedainflation are not the only factors at play.
The Court also must consider “the remediallgoaplace the plaintiff[s] in the position that
[they] would have occupiegrior to the wrongdoing.Schumacher711 at 687. On that note,

Plaintiffs point to credit card borrowing ratesth-in contrast to Treasury rates—are extremely



high. True, to assess how to puaiRtiffs’ into the positions thewould have occupied prior to
the wrongdoing, it is more sensible consider the rates at wh they “would have paid to
borrow money rather than theteaat which [they] would havient it to the government3ee
Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Ar223 F.3d 130, 140 (2d Cir. 2000). BRilaintiffs fail to cite
any ERISA cases reflecting prejudgnt interest awards based anedit card rates. Instead, in
the only case that Underwood cites, a court $igatly rejected using a 15% interest rate
because “[wjhile . . . much of pt&iff's credit card debt is incumg interest of that magnitude, it
appears that most of the debts he has be@edaio incur are to friends and relatives, or are
deferred payments, all of whicbear interest (if they beanterest at all) in an unknown
percentage.Peterson v. Cont’'| Cas. CaNo. 99CIV.0847, 2000 WI909775, at *1 (S.D.N.Y.
Dec. 18, 2000pff'd in part, vacated in part on other ground232 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2002).
Other courts have similarly rejected the wdecredit card rates for prejudgment inter&xte
Smyrni v. U.S. Investigations Servs. | INd. C 08-4360 PJH, 2010 WL 807445, at *3 (N.D.
Cal. Mar. 5, 2010) (adopting report and recomdation that noted thdPlaintiff has provided
no legal authority for using a credit card inwrgate as an appropriate benchmark for
determining prejudgment interest.’§ee also Brown v. Cont’l Cas. CdNo. CIV.A. 99-6124,
2005 WL 1949610, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Aubl, 2005) (holding that “[t|here is no legal basis” for a
prejudgment interest award based oarage credit carblorrowing rates).

Even if credit card rates were an appropriagasure of the rate necessary to compensate
Plaintiffs for their withheld didaility benefits, Plaintiffs herdnave not put forth any evidence
showing the extent to which, if at all, they borrowed with credit cards to replace their lost
disability income. Underwood offeta/o national credit card averages as rates at which Plaintiffs

“might have borrowed.” (Underwood’s Mot. Pre-J. lait.6.) For his part, Schleben said only this



about his credit card debt: “This month [January 2015], | was unable to pay the amount on my
ABC Warehouse credit card, and have beengdthrinterest at a t@ of 29.99%. If | had
received the my [sic] full disability retirement beimef . | would have been able to make the full
payment on this credit card, and would have avoid any interaggeeh (Schleben’s Mot. Ex. G,
Schleben Aff. § 8.) In other words, he saidwes unable to pay in full one credit card—for an
unspecified amount—in one montWithout more evidence of the credit card debt Plaintiffs
assumed to replace their benefits, the Coumtlsfithat using high crédrates to determine
prejudgment interest could lead an excessive award, frustrating the purpose of ERISA’s
remedial schem&ee Uniroyal Pension Plad54 F.3d at 618.

As another considerian of the rate nessary to compensatelaintiffs, Underwood
points to the potential return anvestment that the Plaintiffsould have earned in the stock
market. (Underwood’s Mot. Pre-J. It 5.) He estimates this to B&o, the rate of return on the
S&P 500 index over the past several years (rou@Bb) less the 4% rate at which individual
investors often lag that index itheir personal investmentsld( But Underwood cites no
authority to support using a phiff's possible personal stocknarket returns to calculate
prejudgment interest in an ERISA case surroogdiisability benefits. Moreover, the Court can
only speculate as to whether thaiptiffs would have investedlasome, or even any of their
disability proceeds in the stoenarket. If anything, arguments Underwood makes elsewhere in
his briefing suggests that Plaintiffs’ benefits were that type of disposdd income that one
would put into a speculative stock market isiveent. For instance, to argue that the Court
should consider credit card rafeUnderwood urges that without their full benefits, many
Plaintiffs “struggle to meet #ir monthly obligations.” (Dkt93, Underwood’s Repl. at 4 (citing

letters, emails and faxes from individuals whaneerted early to full retirement benefits after



their disability benefits were reduced).) Thuse thourt finds that in the circumstances of this
case, it need not consider the Plaintiffs’ pogsstiock market returns to calculate prejudgment
interest.

But the Court must consider “the prevenmtiof unjust enrichment on behalf of the
wrongdoer.”See Schumacher1l F.3d at 687. Accordingly, whilemakes little sense here to
consider the Plaintiffs’ possiblenvestment returns, it is appriate to consider the Plan’s
investment returnsSee Rybarczyk v. TRW, In235 F.3d 975, 982, 986 (6th Cir. 2000) (“Using
the interest rate actually resdd by TRW on the relant funds seems an appropriate way of
avoiding unjust enrichment.”). Defendants suggest because the Plan is a defined benefit
plan, its returns are irrelevariDef.’s Resp. to Underwood’s Maint. at 3—4.) But Defendants’
position ignores the Sixth Circuit’s requirement the Court to consider unjust enrichment
when fashioning a prejudgment irgst award in an ERISA caseee Schumacherll F.3d at
687. It also overlooks that the SixCircuit has affirmed using a fileed benefit plan’s rate of
return: “Because the plan with which we amnecerned in this case is a defined benefit plan,
TRW has to contribute only enough money to ftimel plan’s defined digations. If TRW were
able to keep part ahe return on wrongfully withheld fundg would have to contribute that
much less to fund the plan’slaations to oher retirees.'See RybarczyR35 F.3d at 987.

Though Defendants’ rate of return is appropriateonsider here, the parties disagree on
what that rate actually is. Bo Schleben and Underwood poitt the Plan’s “Notice[s] of
Critical Status,” in which the Plan indicated tltdtexpected” a rate afeturn of 8% in 2013 and

7.5% in 2014 and 2015(SeeSchleben’s Mot. at Schleben’sviot. Ex. |; Underwood’s Mot. at

! Schleben argues that only a fundpectedate of a return matters, and that “the 6th
Circuit has specifically rejected a Pension Raactual investment earnings as the basis for
establishing the proper pre-judgménerest rate.” (Dkt50, Schleben’s Repl. at 1.) He adds that

9



4; Underwood’s Mot. Ex. 1.ynderwood says that based on thesmtices it iS‘reasonable to
conclude that the Plan has earned apprately 7.50%” during tla relevant period.
(Underwood’s Mot. at 4.) Defendants provide a much lower estimate. They submitted an
affidavit from an actuary who states that thar® geometric average rate of return for the
period from August 2013 through November 2015 was only 3.28@dgrwood Dkt. 94,
Smith Aff. § 4.) But the affidavit provides rdetails concerning the method of calculation. And
the actuary’s previous calculation foretlperiod from August 2013 through December 2014
suggested that the return durithgt earlier period was muchghier at 6.3254%. (Defs.” Resp. to
Underwood’s Mot. at 4.)

In light of the disputed rate of return atiek limited information in the record, the Court
finds that the best way to prevent unjust enrieht here is to splihe difference and apply a
prejudgment interest rate of 5.48%hich reflects an average (#) the average “expected” rates
of return from 2013-15 (7.66%) and (b) the Plan’sestdactual” rate of return (3.287%). While
no rate would be perfect, a prejudgment interest rate of 5.48% is consistent \@tintimacher

factors® This rate would not only neutralize Defendgninjust enrichment but also more than

“[t]he purpose of prejudgmémterest is to make the particigamhole, not to disgorge ill gotten
gains from the pension planld() He citesRochow v. Life Is. Co. of N. Am.780 F.3d 364, 375
(6th Cir. 2015) (en banc). That case held thgplaintiff could not reover disgorgement of
profits under ERISA 8§ 503(a)(3) absent a simmwthat his recoveryof benefits under

§ 502(a)(1)(B) was amadequate remedid. at 371. The Court made no express holdings on the
issue of prejudgment intese other than to remand the case ®district court to consider that
issueld. at 376.

2 The Court considered as an alternativegisi rate of 9.51%, a simple average of all of
the proposed rates: Underwood’s proposed rail8&1%, Schleben’s proposed rate of 15%, and
the average 8 1961 rate of 0.22%. But the Court findsthe Plan’s rate of return is the most
appropriate rate for a case litgs, where the Defendant is anfl with an observable rate of a
return. The Court also notes that neither padggested using anothergsile alternative, the
Michigan statutory prejudgment intsterate under Mich. Comp. Law. § 600.6052¢ e.g,
Safran v. DonagrandiNo. 08-12366, 2009 WL 1133462, at *2 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 27, 2009)
(awarding prejudgment interest at the Mgan statutory rate in an ERISA casa)t see Ford v.

10



compensate Plaintiffs for inflation and the logerest value of the amey withheld (both having
much lower rates than 5.48%). And understandainl a case like this involving disability
benefits, Plaintiffs likely had to borrow at leastme money at high credutes to replace their
benefits. While no evidence shows the extent to wRieimtiffs did so, or at what rates, a rate of
5.48% will somewhat compensddaintiffs for any such borrowing, putting them closer to the
position they would have been in had Defendantsethiced the benefits. Furthermore, this rate
is not so high that it is punitive in these circumstances.

Finally, the Court finds that the prejudgmertenest rate of 5.48% should be applied in a
“stream of benefits” method, which hbsen endorsed by the Sixth Circi8ee Caffey v. Unum
Life Ins. Co, 302 F.3d 576, 585 (6th Cir. 2002) (affirmindgstrict court’'s use of method that
“calculated the interest due on each monthly payménlisability benefits beginning with the
date that each payment was due”). The partiescastipulate to the actual calculation of the
award based on this rate and method.

I.

Schleben and Underwood also ask the Couatntard costs and attorneys’ fees. Schleben
asks for $88,887.50 in fees and $416.52 in costhléBen’s Mot. at 2.) Underwood asks for
$996,231.76 in fees and $16,441.63 in costs. (BKf. Underwood’'s Mot. Fees at 26.) As
discussed below, the Court will award shbut not all of the requested fees.

A.

ERISA 8§ 502(g)(1) provides that “[ijn an &m under this title . . by a participant,

beneficiary, or fiduciary, theoart in its discretion may allow a reasonable attorney’s fee and

costs of action to either party.” 29 U.S.C. 82(g)(1). As the Supreme Court has held, “[A]

Uniroyal Pension Plan154 F.3d 613, 618-19 (6th Cir. 1998) (affingn rejection of that rate in
an ERISA case because tiag¢e would be punitive).

11



fees claimant must show some degree afcess on the merits before a court may award
attorney’s feesinder 8§ 1132(g)(1).Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. C660 U.S. 242, 255
(2010) (internal quotation marks and citationsitted). And here, because the Court has found
that Defendants violated the Plamen they amended it in suehway that reduced Plaintiffs’
disability benefits, the Plaintiffs have aehed “some degree of success on the merits.”

But the Court must also examine additional factors to determine whether a fee award is
appropriate:

(1) the degree of the opposing party’s aldiity or bad faith; (2) the opposing

party’s ability to satisfy aaward of attorney’s fees; (®)e deterrent effect of an

award on other persons under similar circumstances; (4) whether the party

requesting fees sought to confer amoaon benefit on all participants and

beneficiaries of an ERISA plan or rés® significant legal questions regarding

ERISA; and (5) the relative merits of the parties’ positions.

Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casip®l F.3d 355, 376 (6th Cir. 2009)
(citation omitted);see also Sec'y of Dep't of Labor v. Kjngr5 F.2d 666, 669 (6th Cir.1985)
(creating the five-factor test). “No single factor is determinativdon v. Unum Provident
Corp., 461 F.3d 639, 642-43 (6th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).

Starting with the first factor, the Court findsat Defendants’ degree of culpability and
bad faith weighs in favor of awarding fees—butyotd the extent that the fees relate to the
October 2014 Amendment. The Court gives Defatglthe benefit of # doubt that the August
2013 amendment was a good faith mfpe to address the Planisderfunded status. Defendants
cite an affidavit from a Trustee, who statduht “[u]pon careful onsideration and after
consulting with legal counsel amther advisors, the Trustees deatmed that the changes made
to disability benefits [were] legally reqed by the [Pension Protgmn Act's] ‘red zone’

provisions regarding plans in tcal status and the All ReasonaliVleasures Plan, in order to

eventually emerge from criticalagus or foresthinsolvency.” SchlebenDkt. 34, Defs.” Mot.

12



Summ. J. Ex. 4, Jackson Aff. § 7.) The Trustegh@r stated that the Trustees interpreted the
Plan’s amendment procedure to prohibit amesaks only to participants receiving “Accrued
Benefits.” (d. at T 8.) The Court ultimately disagreeditv both of these conclusion§ee
Underwood v. Carpenters Pension Trust Fund--Detroit & Vicjriitg. 13-CV-14464, 2014 WL
9866416, at *12 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 201But that does not meanaththe Trustees acted in
bad faith.

Granted, as Schleben points out (Dkt. 50, S@r&bRepl. at 3), even if the Trustees did
not act in bad faith, courts have observed that “culpability” and bad faith “are not the Samme.”
Myers v. Bricklayers & Masons Local 22 Pension Rlido. 3:13-CV-75, 2014 WL 7005193, at
*4 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 10, 2014). Yet when it comeghe August 2013 Amendment, the most the
Court can say is that the Trustees mispteted the Plan and the law, and “erroneous
interpretation of certain terms in . . . pldocuments does not constitute culpable conduct for
purposes of determining whethi® award attorney feesSee Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp. v.
Majestic Star Casindb81 F.3d 355, 377 (6th Cir. 2009).

But that does not excuse the October 28tdendment. After the Court’'s September
2014 orders holding that the August 2013 Amendnaetated the Plan’amendment procedure,
the Defendants attempted to retroactively amendvilrgtamendment proceduto give effect to
the August 2013 Amendment. This action was littlere than an attempt to circumvent the
Court’s orders. Defendants did not disclose thesftope of this amendment until months later,
leading Schleben to file a motion for summarggment in late January 2015 that did not even
touch on the October 2014 amendment (Dkt. B@gessitating supplemental briefing on this
issue. Thus, a portion of the fees in this casee entirely avoidable. Defendants do not even

address the October 2014 Amendment in analythigyfirst factor. Thus, the Court concludes

13



that the first factor weighs in favor addwarding fees—but only &fr the October 2014
Amendment.

Moving to the second factor, the Court fintheat Defendants’ ability to pay weighs
neither in favor nor against avaang fees. The Plan is currentyill in a “critical” underfunded
status. (Defs.” Resp. Underwood’'s Mot. Fées 1, Annual Funding Notice.) And the Court
agrees with Defendants that “[pJagnt of fees in this case doasthing to help this Plan on the
road to recovery.” $eeDefs.” Resp. Underwood’s Mot. Feed 5.) However, this factor is
considered “more for exclusionatizan for inclusionary purposesWarner v. DSM Pharma
Chemicals North America, In&452 F. App’x 677, 682 (6th Ci2011) (citation omitted), and the
Court finds that the Plan still bahe ability to pay a fee award.@Rlan’s assets are valued over
$700 million. According to the Plan’s 2013 IRSrF05500, its assets were around $728 million
at that time. $eeSchleben’s Mot. Ex. B.) Similarly, thed's latest annuauhding notice states
that as of April 2015, the Plan’s assets laathir market value of over $748 million. (Defs.’
Resp. Underwood Mot. Fees Ex. 1, Annual FagdNotice.) The fees sought here—for both
cases a combined total of just over $1.1 million—aafeaction of 1% of the Plan’s value. Thus,
while this factor does not necessarily weighawor of awarding fees, ¢hCourt sees no reason
to exclude fees on the basis of the Plan’s ability to pay.

As for the next factor, deterrence, the Sigincuit has observed & “fee awards are
likely to have the greatest deterrent effect where delibengconduct is in the offingFoltice
v. Guardsman Products, In®©8 F.3d 933, 937 (6th Cir. 199@®)efendants do not address this
factor. Still, the Court finds that like the firfdctor, the strength of theeight of this factor
depends on which part of the case is examinedr@rhand, the Court selfle reason to deter

the motives underpinning Defendants’ August 2803 ndment. Too strong of a deterrent effect

14



could undermine critically underfunded plans’ ohtigns under the Pension Protection Act to
adopt rehabilitation plansSee29 U.S.C. § 1085. And someeamsures adopted under such
rehabilitation plans will inevitably lead to bona fide disputes such as the one surrounding the
August 2013 Amendment. But the Court finds geeateterrent value laing to the conduct
associated with Defendants’ October 2014 Amendment, an attempted end run around the Court’s
orders. So like the first factor, this factor wesgin favor of awarding fees—but only fees that
came in the wake of the October 2014 Amendment.

Under the fourth factor, the Court musinsider “whether the party requesting fees
sought to confer a common benefit on all partais and beneficiariesf an ERISA plan or
resolve significant legal questions regarding ERIS&helby Cty. Health Care Carb81 F.3d
at 376. Defendants say that thasd of roughly 300 is too small to justify an award because the
Plan has 18,722 participantSeeDefs.” Resp. Schleben’s Madt 7; Defs’ Resp. Underwood’s
Mot. Int. at 5.) There is soe support for this positioisee Maurer v. Joy Techs., In212 F.3d
907, 919-20 (6th Cir. 2000) (affirming denial f&fes where district court found, among other
things, “while this was a class action, plaintiffiel not seek to confea common benefit on all
participants of Joy’'s ERISA pta’). Nonetheless, Underwood ieeld sought taonfer a common
benefit on all the participants of the Plan whal ladready started to receive disability benefits
before the August 2013 Ameneémt. And though Schleben optdd pursue his claims
individually, the issues he raised were coommto other similarly situated beneficiaries.
Moreover, the Court’s interpretation of the P&aamendment provision, an interpretation urged
by both Schleben and Underwood, has potential epid other Plan participants as well: the
Trustees are constrained in their ability tduee the benefits of those already receiving them.

Additionally, the Court notes that this case digolve “significant legh questions regarding

15



ERISA,” including the retroactive application plan amendments and the scope of plans’
limitations and obligations undére Pension Protection Act.

Finally, the Court concludes thtte fifth factor, the “relativenerits of the parties,” also
weighs in favor of fees, evensfightly. Defendants arcorrect to point out that they did prevail
on certain issues, including whet they violated ERISA 8§ 305ege Underwood v. Carpenters
Pension Trust Fund--Detroit & VicinityNo. 13-CV-14464, 2014 WL 9866416, at *8 (E.D.
Mich. Sept. 15, 2014). But the cooé this case has been whatlike Defendantsiolated the
Plan’s terms when they adopted the Audixt3 and October 2014 Amendments. And on those
ultimate issues, Plaintiffs’ positions had more mdiiitus, this factor weighs in favor of fees.

In sum, only two of the five factors to soragtent weigh in favor of fees for the entire
case, but four of the five factors to some extgaigh in favor of fees for the part of the case
stemming from the October 2014 Andenent. Therefore, on balanttee Court finds that at least
some fee award is appmigite in this case.

B.

The next issue is how much. In ERISA cas#se award of attorneys’ fees must be
reasonable as determined undbe ‘lodestar’ approach.Bldg. Serv. Local 47 Cleaning
Contractors Pension Plan v. Grandview Racew4§ F.3d 1392, 1401 (6th Cir. 1995). The
lodestar is calculated by multiplying a “reasible hourly rate by the proven number of hours
reasonably expended on the case by coun&diér v. Sundquist372 F.3d 784, 791 (6th Cir.
2004). Once the lodestar is calculatiédit “does not end the inquiryGrandview Racewayl6
F.3d at 1401-02. “There remain other considerations that may lead the district court to adjust the

fee upward or downwardId. (citation omitted).

16



1.

Starting with what qualifies as a “reasbie hourly rate,” the Court notes that
Defendants do not make any specific objectionsh® hourly rates that Plaintiffs’ attorneys
propose. Nevertheless, as the Supreme Courhélas “the burden is othe fee applicant to
produce satisfactory evidence—in addition to dt@rney’s own affidats—that the requested
rates are in line with those prevailing in the community for similar services by lawyers of
reasonably comparable skill, experience and reputatBlurh v. Stensqgrd65 U.S. 886, 896
(1984) (addressing fedn civil rights context). Courts esthe “prevailing market rates” that
“lawyers of comparable skiland experience can reasonabkpect to command within the
venue of the court of recordAdcock-Ladd v. Sec'y of TreasuB27 F.3d 343, 350 (6th Cir.
2000). The Court may look to prior awards as “iafgral evidence of what a market rate B.”

& G Min., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Progrand2 F.3d 657, 664 (6th Cir. 2008).

Schleben’s attorney, LawrencedBkin, says that a reasonabtaurly rate for his work is
$325. (Schleben’s Mot. at 13.) The Court agr&esskin has 36 years of employee benefits law
experience, much of which he hagent as a solo practitioneSgeSchleben’s Mot. Ex. D,
Breskin Aff. § 2.) His requested rate of $32%&ow several relevant benchmarks in the most
recent Michigan State Bar survey data ebmtey billing rates, including (1) the ?%®ercentile
rates for employment law plaintiff lawyers ($350), thd Percentile rate for lawyers with over
35 years of experience ($350), thé"#fercentile rate for lawysrwith an office in downtown
Detroit ($350), and the §5percentile rate for several typessolo practitioners (ranging from
$350-$383)See2014 Economics of Law Practice Attorney Income and Billing Rate Summary
Report, State Bar of Michigan (“Bihg Rate Summary Report”) (July 2014),

http://www.michbar.org/file/pmrafrticles/0000151.pdf. The tenis also belowhe rate recently

17



awarded to a similar solo practitiongr an ERISA case in this districBeeShaw v. AT&T
Umbrella Benefit Plan No.,INo. 13-CV-11461, 2015 WL 8177654, at *5 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8,
2015) (finding in an ERISA case that $385 per heas a reasonable rate fa solo practitioner

in Ann Arbor with close to 20ears of ERISA litigation experier). Thus, the Court finds that
$325 per hour is a reasonableeréor Breskin's services.

Underwood’s attorneys ask for more. They #@t $525 per hour isr@asonable rate for
attorneys Eva Cantarella, Bradley Schram, and Ra&kater (all partners ashareholders at their
firm); that $380 per hour is reasonable for Daniel Rucker (a seniaria&pand that $135 per
hour is reasonable for Lori Howga paralegal. (Underwood’s Md-ees at 18.) Cantarella,
Schram, and Geller certainly have experiencehis type of casehaving litigated 13 class
actions involving pension benefit$d(Ex. 5, Cantarella Aff. § 1Zx. 6, Schram Aff. § 10; Ex.

7, Geller Aff. § 7.) Moreover, Cantarella hpsacticed for 21 years (Cantarella Aff. {1 8-9),
Schram for 39 years (Schram Aff.  6—7), and Gdéle33 years (Geller & § 5). Additionally,
Rucker has around 10 years of experience, nofichwith his currenfirm. (Underwood’s Mot.
Fees Ex. 8, Rucker Aff. 11 6-7.)

“Courts in the Eastern District of Mickag have recently awarded rates as high as $475
per hour for lead and experienced class coundeRISA health benefit class actionPbtter v.
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigah0 F. Supp. 3d 737, 747 (E.Blich. 2014) (adopting report
and recommendation to award fees at rat®4GH per hour for managing partner, $350 for other
partners, and $250 for associatégjditionally, according to the Mhigan State Bar survey data
referenced above, the ®5percentile rate for the lawyers with comparable experience to
Underwood’s attorneys is $488 for Cantare$$d25 for Schram, $515 for Geller and $370 for

Rucker. SeeBilling Rate Summary Report at 4. Underwood’s lawyers ask for increases over

18



these 9% percentile rates because tisay that the rates from this data and the previous cases are
out of date. (Underwood’s Mot. at 17.) Buteth provide no evidencéo show what the
supposedly now inflated market rates are. Their€Cdeclines to find the current market rate
based on mere speculation. Furthermore, wthike Michigan bar’s survey does not have a
category for ERISA plaintiff lawyers, the 95ercentile rates for employment law plaintiff
lawyers is $450 per hour, considerably less than the survels@8entile rates based simply
on years of experienc8eeBilling Rate Summary Report at 6.

The Court sees no evidence tstjty departing so dramaticallyom prior fee awards or
the Michigan bar survey. Thus, the Court finds tnatasonable rate for the partners, Cantarella,
Schram, and Geller is $475 per hour. This is coeisisvith prior cases and places them close to
the relevant 98 percentiles for lawyers with their exfence. Further, the Court finds that a
reasonable rate for Rucker, a serdesociate, is $250 per hour. Tto® is consistent with prior
cases, and it places him over the mean for éms/yith his level of experience. Given his
immaterial role in the case—a handful of hourmstly directed at the issues raised in this
opinion—the Court sees no justification to fitttht he is entitled to compensation at th& 95
percentile rate for attorneys with his level of experience. Finally, the Court finds that a rate of
$125 per hour is reasonable for the paralegal’'s weee Hargrove v. Eaglepicher CorfNo.
2:10-CV-10946, 2012 WL 1668152, at *2 (E.D. Mich. May 10, 2012) (noting that recent fee
awards in ERISA class actions in this disthetve approved, among other things an hourly rate
of $125 for paralegals).

2.
As for the number of hours, Breskin subnitat he performed 273.5 hours for Schleben,

which he says excludes time spent on Schlelemirsinistrative appeal. (Schleben’s Mot. at 14;

19



Id. Ex. H.) Underwood’s attorneys sayathafter certain write-offs, dy are entitled to fees for a
total of 1,850 hours (and close to $1 million)—ewhBough this case has been resolved without
trial through dispositive motions and the class relatively modessize. (Underwood’s Mot.
Fees. at 23.) Defendants take issue with vargntries in the billing records submitted by both
Schleben and Underwood.

Defendants object that several of Breskiilling entries are “intertwined” with
Schleben’s administrative claim and appeal, pogbut that fees associated with such appeals
are not recoverabl&ee Anderson v. Procter & Gamble.C220 F.3d 449, 456 (6th Cir. 2000)
(“ERISA does not authorize recovery of atteys’ fees for work performed during the
administrative exhaustion phase of a benefit@eding”). These entsanclude reviewing the
cases Defendants relied on to reduce Selmsbbenefits (1.3 hours on November 20, 2013),
researching the rights of plans to make ameadmreducing the benefits of someone in pay
status (5.5 hours on November 22, 2013), calling Schleben #imiihal denial (0.4 hours on
February 21, 2014), reviewing the statusJoflerwood’s case (0.2 hours on February 21, 2014),
and reviewing Schleben’s denial letter aagpeal letter argument(0.3 hours on March 13,
2014). SeeDefs.” Resp. Schleben’s Mot. at 8-#ke alsaSchleben’s Mot. Ex. H, Schleben’s
Bills, at 2—3.¥ Regarding Underwood, Defendants objecvasious billing entries as excessive
or unnecessary. Some of the highest ineldkde following: (1) a total of 92.75 hours for
preparation for the hearing held on Septenthet014; (2) 44.5 hours faesearching a drafting

the class certification brief; (3) 76.6 hours fospending to Defendants’ motion to dismiss; and

% Defendants also “object to the amount of fleased on the fact that the attorney fees are
in excess of recovery.” (Defs.” Resp. to Scklels Mot. 9.) Though Schleben’s requested fees
($88,887.50) exceed his damages ($71,562.26), thist idispositive in determining whether the
fees are reasonablBeeBldg. Serv. Local 47 Cleaning Conttars Pension Plan v. Grandview
Raceway 46 F.3d 1392, 1401 n. 8 (6th Cir. 1995) (“based on the policy of the ERISA fee-
shifting provision, the amount of the fee ad/anay exceed the amount of money damages”).

20



(4) 22.5 hours for sending three attorneys to a one-day mediatta® Defs.” Resp.
Underwood’s Mot. Fees at 7-8; tderwood’s Mot. Fees Ex. 1.)

The Court agrees that Schleben’s dddderwood’s requested number of hours are
unreasonable in this case, albeit for slightly défe reasons than Defendants offer. And rather
than use Defendants’ proposed line-by-line approach, the Courtthatsn across the board
reduction is more appropriate. it common for courts to apphcross the boarceductions to
requested fee awardSee e.g, Helfman v. GE Grp. Life Assur. CdNo. 06-13528, 2011 WL
1464678, at *8 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 1&011) (imposing 20% reductictue to blockbilling and
“vague entries”). This is especially appropeiavhen, as here for Underwood, the documentation
supporting the fees is “voluminousSee Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic
Ass’n No. 1:98-CV-479, 2008 WL 906031, at *4 (W.Mich. Mar. 31, 2008) (“Where fee
documentation is voluminous, some courts haead it impractical to engage in a precise line-
by-line analysis and favor acrodse-board reductions.” (citingoranger v. Stierheign10 F.3d
776, 783 (11th Cir. 1994)).

The attorneys’ use of block billing is omeason that an acro$ise board reduction is
appropriate here. “[T]he docwentation offered in support dhe hours charged must be of
sufficient detail and probative value to enable the court to determine with a high degree of
certainty that such hours were actually aedsonably expended inethprosecution of the
litigation.” Imwalle v. Reliance Med. Products, In615 F.3d 531, 553 (6th Cir. 2008) (quoting
United Slate, Local 307 v. & M Roofing & Sheet Metal Cp732 F.2d 495, 502 n.2 (6th
Cir.1984)). “Courts in this circuitave reduced attorney fees oe tiasis of insufficient billing
descriptions where . . . billing records lumped tbhgetime entries under one total so that it was

impossible to determine the amount of time spent on each tasKihternal quotation marks

21



and citations omittedsee also Bell v. Prefix, Inc784 F. Supp. 2d 778, 787 (E.D. Mich. 2011)
(“In the Sixth Circuit, the law is clear thaftgsificant reductions in time are appropriate where
block billing is used”).
Numerous billing entries in Underwood’s caae block-billed. An example of this is a
6.5 hour entry for Cantarella on June 6, 2014
CONFERENCE WITH RPG RE (1) MDON FOR CONSOLIDATION, BRIEF
IN SUPPORT, EXHIBITS THERETQAND PROPOSED ORDER; AND (2)
NOTICE OF MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION; REVISE ALL OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND PUT ALL IN PDF FORM (EXCEPT ORDER);
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH ECF ELP DESK TO MAKE SURE |
UNDERSTAND THE E-FILING PROTOCOS FOR FILING THE NOTICE IN
THE SCHLEBEN CASE WHERE DO NOT REPRESENT ANY OF THE
PARTIES; EMAIL THE PROPOSED ORDER TO COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANTS AND COUNSEL F® SCHLEBEN; LENGTHY GROUP
MAIL TO ALL ON MY CLASS MEMBER LIST, UPDATING THEM ON THE
STATUS OF THE CASE AND PRVIDING SOME GENERALIZED
INFORMATION ABOUT CLASS ACTIONS.
(Underwood’s Mot. Fees Ex. 1, at 17.) Anotlkeeample is her 6.75 hour entry from November
25, 2013:
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH [WO INDIVIDUALS] WHO HAVE
SAME CLAIM AS CLIENT; UPDATE CLASS MEMBER SPREADSHEET

AND CLASS MEMBER GROUP MAIL; CONTINUE PREPARATION OF
CLASS CERTIFICATION BRIEF.

(Id. at 6.) Because of the block billing formattbiese entries, the Court cannot determine how
much time was spent on administrative tasks @ to the substantive tasks. They also
include administrative tasks for which oméght not expect a partner to bill $528¢e Ursic v.
Bethlehem Mines719 F.2d 670, 677 (3d Cir.1983) (“Nor do wpprove the wasteful use of
highly skilled and highly priced talent for mategasily delegable to non-professionals or less
experienced associates. Routingk& if performed by senior padrs in large firms, should not

be billed at their usual rates. A Michelangelowd not charge Sistine Chapel rates for painting

22



a farmer’s barn.”). This issue is pervasithroughout Underwood'sills. Breskin’s billing
entries in Schleben’s casre less heavily block-billed th#rose in Underwood’s case, but there
are still many block-billed entries.

Nevertheless, block-billing is not the onlgason for an across the board reduction. The
primary reason for a reduction is that, as the Cdigcussed above, the factors for awarding fees
on balance weigh in favor of fees only for thiease of the case that came as a result of the
Defendants’ October 2014 Amendment. Much ofréguested fees relate to the initial phase of
the case. But it would be impractical for feurt to parse through, krby-line, over a hundred
pages of billing entries between the two casedet@rmine the precise breakdown of fees for
each phase of the case. Nor would it be possithle.block billing entries preclude drawing any
conclusions as to how much time was spent on Bpéasks. This all makes an across the board
reduction the most appropriate way to bring thquested fees to a reasonable level in the
circumstances of this case.

Accordingly, the Court finds that a 20% adbe-board reduction is appropriate for the
hours requested by Schleben’s and Underwodtbsreeys. For Underwoodhis reduction takes
into account that his attoegs are more entitled to fees for therk in the second phase of the
case involving the October 2014 Amendment, andgiobstantial extent, their work in certifying
a class action. But there is lesionale to award fees for the redtcase. And their use of block
billing makes the case for a full award evksss justified. For Schleben, this reduction
recognizes that a fee award for fhist phase of the case even less justified for him because he
opted out of the class. Thus, the Court finds ¢ha0% percent reduction @ppropriate in both
cases to keep the fees at a reasonable ilevbese circumstances. Though the Court does not

agree with all of Defendants requested loyeline reductions, the amss the board reduction

23



will more than cover those requests. Finally wititstanding the reduction, the awarded fees are

still very sizeable for a case that involved several motions, no trial, and a relatively modest class

size.
The tables below reflect the attorneys’ resjad fees compared to the Court’s award.
Schleben
Attorney Hourly Rate Hours Rate (x) Hours
Requested Awarded Requested  AwardedRequested Awarded
(20%
Breskin reduction)
$325 $325 273.50 218.80 $88,887.50$71,110.00
Underwood
Attorney Hourly Rate Hours Rate (x) Hours
Requested  Awarded Requested  AwardedRequested Awarded
(20%
reduction)
Cantarella | $525 $475 1,364.05 1,091.24 $716,126.05 $518,339.00
Geller $525 $475 429.20 343.36 | $225,330.00 $163,096.00
Schram $525 $475 43.10 34.48 $22,627.60 $16,378.00
Rucker $380 $250 4.60 3.68 $1,748.00 $920.00
Howes $135 $125 10.25 8.20 $1,383.75 $1,025.00
(paralegal)
Total $967,215.30 $699,758.00
3.

Plaintiffs also ask for costs. The Court may award reasonable S=#29 U.S.C.

§ 1132(g)(1). Schleben requests $416.52 in costdilihg his complaintand serving process on

Defendants). (Schleben’s Mot. at 14.ndérwood asks for $16,441.63 (Underwood’s Mot. Fees

24



at 26), much of which stems from actuarial serviddsEx. 1, at 84—85). Defendants make no
arguments concerning the costs. Having reviewed¢lquested costs, the Court finds that they
are reasonablé.

.

Finally, Schleben asks the Cotwotclarify that he is entitletb receive unreduced benefits
in the future until he reaches the age of &2until he becomes otherwise disqualified from
receiving benefits pursuant toall 8 5.4. (Schleben’s Mot. at 2)nderwood does not seek
similar relief at this time.

Defendants offer no argument on this issue, r&mg only that “[t]o the extent that this
request for relief is tied to PHiff's 502(a)(3) request for relief... , no ruling has issued as to
502(a)(3).” (Defs.” Resp. at 2.But relief in the form ofa declaratory judgment under
§ 502(a)(1)(B) is different from the relief alable under § 502(a)(3). The latter allows a plan
“participant, beneficiary, or fiduciary” to bringa@vil action: “(A) to enjon any act or practice
which violates any provision of this subchaptetttte terms of the plan, or (B) to obtain other
appropriate equitable religf) to redress such viations or (ii) to enfore any provisions of this
subchapter or the terms of the plan.” 29 U.8€132(a)(3). The formeg 502(a)(1)(B), enables
a plan participant or beneficiary to bring &ikaction to, among other things, “clarify his rights
to future benefits under the terms of the pl&@”U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B). This provision allows
someone “to obtain a declaratorgiigment of future entittemend benefits under the provisions
of the plan contract.Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch89 U.S. 101, 108 (198%¢ee also

Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLG661 F.3d 478, 492 (6th Ci2009) (explaining that

* The Court notes that Schleben andddeants agree that $71,562.26 is an accurate
calculation of damages based on the Planfeefiereduction dating to August 2013. (Schleben
Mot. at 2-3; Dkt. 49, Defs.” Resp. to SchlebeMst. at 2.) The briefing in the motions in
Underwood’s case do natldress damages.

25



recovery of benefits due, declaration of rights under a plan, angueaarction prohibiting a plan

administrator from terminating or modifying efits are all “cognizable” remedies under

8§ 502(a)(1)(B)).

Accordingly, by way of a sepate judgment, th€ourt will grant Sbleben’s requested
declaratory relief, clarifying that he is entitled ttee disability retirement benefits he received
prior to the August 2013 Amendntemuntil he otherwise becomes disqualified from receiving
those benefits pursuant to the Plan’s terms.

V.

For the reasons stated, fieurt ORDERS the following:

e Schleben’s Motion for Damages (Dkt. 48 GRANTED IN PART, and Schleben is
AWARDED: (1) prejudgment intest at a rate of 5.48% to l@oplied using the stream of
benefits method; (2) attorneyfges of $71,110.00; (3) and costs of $416.52.

e Underwood’'s Motion for Prejudgment Intereddkt. 86) is GRANTED IN PART, and
Underwood is AWARDED prejudgment interestaatate of 5.48% tbe applied using the
stream of benefits method.

e Underwood’s Motion for Costs and Attorney=ees (Dkt. 87) is GRANTED IN PART, and
Underwood is AWARDED (1) attorney&es of $699,758.00; and (2) costs of $16,441.63.

SO ORDERED.

s/Laurie J. Michelson

LAURIE J. MICHELSON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated: March 2, 2016

26



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies thatapy of the foregoing document was served on the attorneys
and/or parties of record by elemtic means or U.S. Mail on March 2, 2016.

s/Jane Johnson

Case Manager to
Honorabld.aurieJ. Michelson

27



